

No. 48201-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

v.

**NORMAL RAY GOODRUM,**

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

RYAN P. JURVAKAINEN  
Prosecuting Attorney  
DAVID PHELAN/WSBA #36637  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:  
Hall of Justice  
312 S. W. First Avenue  
Kelso, WA 98626  
Telephone: 360/577-3080

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ..... 3**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3**

**III. ARGUMENT..... 3**

**A. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE  
CONVICTION FOR BURGLARY ..... 3**

**B. THERE WAS NO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN THIS  
CASE ..... 5**

**C. THE COURT IMPOSED ONLY MANDATORY COSTS, NO  
RESENTENCING IS REQUIRED..... 13**

**D. NO APPELLATE COSTS HAVE BEEN REQUESTED OR  
IMPOSED, SO THE ISSUE IS NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW ..... 14**

**IV. CONCLUSION.....15**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Pers. Res. Of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 704 (2012) .....	8, 9
<i>Jones v. Hogan</i> , 56 Wn.2d 23, 351 P.2d 153 (1960) .....	7
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 127 Wn. App. 125, 110 P.3d 849 (2005) .....	4
<i>State v. Bebb</i> , 44 Wn.App. 803, 723 P.2d 512 (1986) .....	7
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997) .....	14
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) .....	14
<i>State v. Borboa</i> , 157 Wn.2d 108, 135 P.3d 469, 476 (2006) .....	10
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wash.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995) .....	6
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 561, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) .....	9
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) .....	6, 10
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 57 Wn.App. 471, 788 P.2d 1114 (1990) .....	9
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984) .....	9
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.2d 432 (2003) .....	9
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 185 Wn.2d 430, 374 P.3d 83 (2016) .....	13
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012) .....	8
<i>State v. Fiallo-Lopez</i> , 78 Wn.App. 717, 899 P.2d 1294 (1995) .....	10
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn.App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996) .....	11
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995) .....	4, 6
<i>State v. Green</i> , 95 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	3
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991) .....	7
<i>State v. Killingsworth</i> , 166 Wn.App. 283, 269 P.3d 1064 (2012) .....	12
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) .....	9
<i>State v. LaPorte</i> , 58 Wn.2d 816, 365 P.2d 24 (1961) .....	9
<i>State v. Luvene</i> , 127 Wash.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995) .....	6
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wash.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986) .....	6
<i>State v. Mathers</i> , 193 Wn.App. 913, 376 P.3d 1161 (2016) .....	13
<i>State v. Pavelich</i> , 150 Wash. 411, 273 P. 182 (1928) .....	10
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 65 Wn.App. 239, 828 P.2d 42 (1992) .....	14
<i>State v. Randhawa</i> , 133 Wn.2d 67, 941 P.2d 661 (1997) .....	3
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) .....	7, 9
<i>State v. Sells</i> , 166 Wn. App. 918, 271 P.3d 952 (2012) .....	12
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn.App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016) .....	15
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) .....	6
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990) .....	8
<i>State v. York</i> , 50 Wn.App. 446, 749 P.2d 683 (1987) .....	7
<i>United States v. Hiatt</i> , 581 F.2d 1199, 1204 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	5

### Statutes

RAP 14 .....	14
RCW 10.73.160 .....	14
